
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Friday, 13 June 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 13 June 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Janet Giles 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies -  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio)  

 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 16 May 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest   

 

 

 
5.   Presiding Member Reports   

 

 

 
6.   Reports    
 
 6.1   Site Contamination Internal Audit 4 - 28 
 
 6.2   Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit 29 - 46 
 
 6.3   Internal Audit Plan Update 

 

47 - 50 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1176


7.   Emerging Key Risks   

 

 

 
8.   Independent Member Discussion   

 

 

 
9.   Other Business   

 

 

 
10.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 
reports contained within section 11 of this Agenda. 

 

51 - 53 

 
11.   Confidential Item    
 
 11.1 CONFIDENTIAL - Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliance Review [S90(3) 

(e)] 
54 - 181 

 
 11.2 CONFIDENTIAL - Appointment of Internal Auditor [S90(3) (k)] 

 

182 - 186 

 
12.   Closure    

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 13 June 2025 

 

Friday, 13 June 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Site Contamination Internal Audit  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Risk Committee the Site Contamination Internal Audit report. 
The Internal Audit was performed by KPMG, in accordance with the Internal Audit Plan 2024-2025. 

The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Risk Committee includes responsibility for receiving full reports, 
monitoring and reviewing the Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Projects. 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that enables 
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is 
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

The internal audit identified four findings. Two are risk-rated Moderate and one risk-rated Low. One Improvement 
Opportunity was identified.  

This report requests that the Audit and Risk Committee note the report and endorse the administration responses. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Site Contamination Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Site Contamination Internal Audit report as contained 
in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 
June 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 13 June 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Outcome – Effective Leadership and Governance. 
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation The KPMG internal audit report has been presented to the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit 
Group for their consideration. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism which enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its function legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses on compliance, risk management and improvement opportunities. 
Audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the area being reviewed, 
enhancing functions and services and aligning Council processes to best practice 
standards. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

$250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support as required by the 2024/25 internal 
audit program. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of t
[...]
gaustralia
http://www.instagram.com/kpmgaustralia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
https://home.kpmg/au/en/home.html


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 

Friday, 13 June 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting 
Associate Director Finance & 
Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the 2025 External Audit. 

Under Section 129 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) the Auditor must provide to Council a report on matters 
arising from the audit and specifically identify in the report, any irregularity in the Council’s accounting practices or 
the management of the Council’s financial affairs identified by the Auditor during the course of the audit.  

BDO Chartered Accountants (BDO) (the Auditor) completed their interim audit during the period 28 April 2025 
through to 16 May 2025. Based on their work to date, BDO have provided an “Interim Report on the 2025 External 
Audit” to the Presiding Member of the Audit and Risk Committee, per Attachment A.  

BDO’s Interim Report notes they have identified no material deficiencies in internal controls which would impact 
audit testing or expose the Council to risk of material misstatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2025. A 
final report on matters arising from the audit will be provided to the Audit and Risk Committee at the September 
2025 meeting. 

The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Risk Committee includes responsibility for reviewing findings and reports 
from External Auditors. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit as contained in Attachment A on Item 6.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 29
[...]
 of any amounts deferred at 30 June 2025 

9.5. Other Matters (Lease accounting, impairment and major capital project development). 

10. It is appropriate that the Audit and Risk Committee notes the Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit. 

11. In accordance with the agreed timetable endorsed by the Audit and Risk Committee at the 21 February 2025 
meeting, BDO will present a final report on matters arising from the audit to the Audit and Risk Committee at 
the 24 September 2025 meeting. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - 2024-25 End of Year financial reporting process and external audit timetable  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit  

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 31

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1018
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1018
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1018


  

City of Adelaide 

Interim Management Letter 2025 

Period ended 30 June 2025 

P
age 32

A
ttachm

ent A



  

BDO | Interim Management Letter 2025 

 

Risk assessment and areas of focus 3 

Internal Control Assessment 7 

Appendix 1  New developments 8 

Appendix 2  Sustainability reporting 10 

 

Contents 

P
age 33



 

BDO | Interim Management Letter 2025 

 

Dear Audit and Risk Committee Members 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to present our interim management letter for City of 

Adelaide for the year ending 30 June 2025. 

We have now completed our interim visit and finalised our audit plan for the audit. We 

acknowledge that further business developments, circumstances, and additional matters 

may arise. Our audit approach will be responsive to these changes and will maximise audit 

effectiveness so we can deliver the high-quality audit you expect.  

This letter is intended solely for management and the Audit and Risk Committee and is not 

intended to be and should not be used by anyone ot
[...]
mpany limited by 
guarantee. BDO Audit Pty Ltd and A.C.N. 050 110 275 Ltd are members of BDO International Ltd, a UK 
company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member 
firms. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

P
age 46



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 

Friday, 13 June 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Internal Audit Plan Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the Progress Report of Council’s Internal Audit Plan (2024-2025) that was 
considered by the Audit and Risk Committee on 16 May 2025. 

Following receipt of the Progress Report in May, two audits have been identified as requiring deferral (IT 
Governance Framework and On-Street Parking) and therefore will result in an Amendment to the Internal Audit 
Plan (2024-2025).  

In addition, this report also provides the Audit and Risk Committee with a summary of all Internal Audit Actions and 
compares it to the information provided in May. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Approves the deferral of the IT Governance Framework and On-Street Parking internal audits as outlined 
in Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 6.3 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6.3



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 13 June 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Outcome – Effective Leadership and Governance 
Internal audit is an essential 
[...]
istration reported there was a total of 16 low risk actions open. Since May, the ‘archiving of 
documents for Community Safety operations’, ‘implementation of effective communication process in 
an emergency by having diverse mobile phones and a collation of staff phone numbers’ and 
‘development of a formal process for procurements valued under $150,000’ have been completed. 
There has been 1 additional action included from the Site Contamination Internal Audit report as ‘In 
Progress’. There are now 14 low risk actions open. 

Page 49

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Audit_13_June_2025_Item_6.3_Link_1.pdf


 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 13 June 2025 

10.4. Administration reported there was a total of 10 improvement opportunities actions open. Since May, 
the ‘identification of types of Customer inquiries to be forwarded to the Community Safety team’, 
‘review of the Asset Accounting Policy’ and ‘discussions with CoA and Department Infrastructure and 
Transport’ have been completed. There has been 1 additional action included from the Site 
Contamination Internal Audit report as ‘In Progress’. There are now 7 improvement opportunities 
actions open.  

10.5. A summary of the status of actions is shown in the below table, and detail provided in Link 2. 

 

Risk Definition Complete Overdue In Progress Total Open 

H
ig

h 

Issues represent a 
control weakness which 
could have or is having 
major adverse effect on 
the ability to achieve 
project objectives 

1 5 8 
 

13 

M
od

er
at

e 

Issues represent a 
control weakness which 
could have or is having 
a moderate effect on 
the ability to achieve 
process objectives. 

1 3 22 25 

Lo
w

 

Issues represent a 
minor control 
weakness, with minimal 
but reportable impact 
on the ability to achieve 
project objectives 

3 1 13 14 

N
/A

 Improvement 
Opportunity 3 1 6 7 

 Total 8 10 49 59 
 
 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2024-2025 Status Update 
Link 2 – Progress of Agreed Actions Report 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 50

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Audit_13_June_2025_Item_6.3_Link_2.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Audit_13_June_2025_Item_6.3_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Audit_13_June_2025_Item_6.3_Link_2.pdf


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 13 June 2025 

Friday, 13 June 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee Exclusion of the Public 

 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to 
act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

11.1 Confidential Payment Card Industry Compliance Review [section 90(3) (e) of the Act] 

11.2 Confidential Appointment of Internal Auditor [section 90(3) (k) of the Act] 

The Order to Exclude for Items 11.1 and 11.2: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (e) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 resolves that it is 
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 11.1 
[Confidential Payment Card Industry Compliance Review] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it affects the security of the council internal network. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably identify the weaknesses of council’s internal 
network by identifying the gaps and deficiencies in cyber security. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Confidential Payment Card Industry Compliance Review] listed 
in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (e) of the Act.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 13 June 2025 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.2 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (k) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of 
Item 11.2 [Confidential Appointment of Internal Auditor] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as a procurement process was conducted for tenders to provide a provision of 
services to Council. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information as part of the tender process.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.2 [Confidential Appointment of Internal Auditor] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (k) of the Act.  

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of a Council 

Committee must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from 
attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following reports are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.3. Information contained in Item 11.1 - Confidential Payment Card Industry Compliance Review. 

6.3.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order dated. 

6.3.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (e) of the Act 

(e) Matters affecting the security of the council, members or employees of the council, or council 
property, or the safety of any person 
 

Page 52



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 13 June 2025 

6.1 Information contained in Item 11.2 – Confidential Appointment of Internal Auditor 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (k) of the Act 

(k) Tenders for the supply of goods, the provision of services or the carrying out of works. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 53



Document is Restricted

Page 54

Agenda Item 11.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (e)



Document is Restricted

Page 58

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (e)



Document is Restricted

Page 182

Agenda Item 11.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)


	Agenda
	6.1 Site Contamination Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Site Contamination Internal Audit - KPMG
	�Site Contamination Management��Internal Audit Report�����
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Background
	Summary of Findings
	Detailed Findings
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Scope of Work
	Appendix 2 – Stakeholders Consulted
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 4 – Disclaimer
	Slide Number 21


	6.2 Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment_A

	6.3 Internal Audit Plan Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.2
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	11.1 CONFIDENTIAL - Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliance Review
	Attachment_A PCI

	11.2 CONFIDENTIAL - Appointment of Internal Auditor



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Friday, 13 June 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 13 June 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds  
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax- 

Smith  (ex officio) 
Mark Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Janet Giles 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Phillip Martin (Proxy) 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  (ex-officio)  

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger,  
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025, be taken as read and 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

 
 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 
 
  

6 Reports 
 
6.1 Site Contamination Internal Audit 

Justin Jamieson and Navya Gunawardena of KPMG were present to provide an overview of the report and 
respond to questions. 

Discussion ensued during which the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Phillip Martin entered the Colonel Light 
Room at 9.09 am. 

It was then –  

Moved by Simon Rodger,  
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 13 June 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Site Contamination Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Site Contamination Internal Audit report as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 13 June 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
6.2 Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Mark Davies,  
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Interim Report on the 2025 External Audit as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
6.3 Internal Audit Plan Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Simon Rodger,  
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Approves the deferral of the IT Governance Framework and On-Street Parking internal audits as 
outlined in Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 
2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 6.3 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

Carried 
 
7 Emerging Key Risks 

Nil 
  

8 Independent Member Discussion 
Mark Davies addressed the meeting in relation to the independent review to be conducted by LGiQ and the 
impact to Council. 

The Chief Operating Officer, Anthony Spartalis spoke to the Independent Review and answered questions. 

The Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman gave an undertaking to provide this report to the Audit and 
Risk Committee. 
 
  

9 Other Business 
Nil 
 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 13 June 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 
 
 
  

10 Exclusion of the Public 
ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 

Moved by Simon Rodger,  
Seconded by Janet Giles - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (e) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 11.1 [Confidential Payment Card Industry Compliance Review] listed on the 
Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 
This Item is confidential as it affects the security of the council internal network. 
The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably identify the weaknesses of council’s 
internal network by identifying the gaps and deficiencies in cyber security. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Confidential Payment Card Industry 
Compliance Review] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (e) of the Act. 

Carried 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.2  

Moved by Janet Giles,  
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (k) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 13 
June 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 11.2 [Confidential Appointment of Internal Auditor] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as a procurement process was conducted for tenders to provide a provision of 
services to Council. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
person who supplied the information as part of the tender process. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 13 June 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.2 [Confidential Appointment of Internal 
Auditor] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (k) of the Act. 

Carried 

 

There were no members of the public present. Members of Corporation staff not directly involved in Items 
11.1 and 11.2 left the Colonel Light Room at 9:46 am. 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 13 June 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 

 

 
11 Confidential Items  
 
11.1 CONFIDENTIAL - Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliance Review [S90(3) (e)] 

 

11.2 CONFIDENTIAL – Appointment of Internal Auditor [S90(3) (k)] 
 

 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 13 June 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 13 June 2025 

 
The meeting reopened to the public at 9:56 am 
 
Confidentiality Order 
Item 11.1 - CONFIDENTIAL – Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliance Review [S90(3) (e)] 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  
 
1. Notes the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard, Self-Assessment Questionnaire D for Merchants 

and Attestation of Compliance report provided as contained in Attachment A to Item 11.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025. 

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 
11.1 (CONFIDENTIAL – Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliance Review) listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025 was received, discussed and considered in 
confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (e) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit 
and risk Committee, do order that: 

2.1. The report, Attachment A and discussion of the meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential 
and not available for public inspection until 31 December 2026. 

2.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025. 

2.3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
Item 11.2 - CONFIDENTIAL – Appointment of Internal Auditor [S90(3) (k)] 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Receives and notes the report.  

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 
11.2 listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 June 2025 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (k) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, do order that: -  

2.1. The resolution becomes public information and is included in the Minutes of the meeting.  

2.2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2030.  

2.3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.56 am 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 


